
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Boyce, Cuthbertson, 

Doughty (Vice-Chair), Fitzpatrick, Hodgson and 
Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 March 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

February 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 13 March 2012 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 



 
4. Update Report on the Implementation of 

the Recommendation arising from the 
Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 13 - 58) 

 This report provides Members with an update in progress on the 
recommendation arising from the Committee’s Childhood Obesity 
Scrutiny Review. 
 

5. Quarterly Financial & Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2011/12 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children and Education. 
 

6. Health Watch Procurement Monitoring 
Report   

(Pages 65 - 78) 

 This report updates the Committee on the progression from 
LINks (Local Involvement Networks) to Local HealthWatch by 
April 2013. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 79 - 80) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

2012. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1
[...]
W AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for York and District Mind and partner 

also works for this charity. 
  
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Member of York LINks Pharmacy Group 
 Trustee of York CVS 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
BOYCE, CUTHBERTSON, DOUGHTY 
(VICE-CHAIR), FITZPATRICK, HODGSON 
AND RICHARDSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES AND SIMPSON 
LAING, 
 
MEMBERS, CHIEF OFFICERS, 
REPRESENTATIVES AND VOLUNTEERS 
FOR YORK BLIND AND PARTIALLY 
SIGHTED SOCIETY (YBPSS), 
 
ROY RUDDICK (ROYAL NATIONAL 
INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND (RNIB), 
 
JOHN YATES AND GEORGE WOOD (YORK 
OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY (YOPA) ) 
 
ADAM GRAY AND PAUL MURPHY (CYC) 
 
JENNY MORTON, GEMMA CUSS, SARAH 
ANDERSON AND ALAN ROSE (YORK 
TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 
SUE METCALFE AND JUDITH KNAPTON 
(NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM) 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests, other than those listed on the standing 
declarations of interests attached to the agenda, that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Boyce requested that her personal interest of her 
mother being in receipt of care services, be removed from the 
listed standing declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in the general remit of the Committee as a user of 
services in the audiology service at York Hospital. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

45. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny held on 14 December 
2011 and 18 January 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All of the 
speakers spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Voluntary Sector Funding). 
 
The Chief Officer of York Blind and Partially Sighted Society 
(YBPSS) spoke about the proposed cut in funds to their service 
from NHS North Yorkshire and York. She circulated 26 letters 
against the cut in funding from all those involved with YBPSS. 
She raised concerns that the cut in funding of voluntary services 
was being carried out at a time of increasing need, and felt that 
important services would be closed without proper consultation. 
She stated that York had excellent sight services and that this 
was partly due to working jointly with the NHS over the years to 
develop these. She felt it would be very detrimental to users if 
the services were to end. 
 

Page 6



The Volunteer Manager for YBPSS spoke about the 
organisation’s Home Visiting Service and how their role would 
be affected by the cut in funding. She spoke about the sharing 
of expertise from specialists to volunteers in order to provide 
greater level of care and support to users of the YBPSS’s 
services that would be lost due to the withdrawal of funding. 
 
A Member and Volunteer from YBPSS told Members that she 
felt that nurses would not have sufficient time to deal with blind 
and partially sighted patients, and that this could lead to an 
increase in levels of depression and entries into care homes. 
She felt that the loss of services would mean that blind and 
partially sighted people would not be able to maintain their 
independence, as they currently do, with the support of these 
services. 
 
A Consultant Ophthalmologist from Yo
[...]
stream education. However, support for 
teachers and visually impaired children needed to be properly 
resourced and that this would not be as effective without the 
role of an ECLO, or the equipment base in York. 
 
Following the last public speaker, the Chair of YBPSS 
requested that his gratitude to all those who had spoken under 
Public Participation, be noted in the minutes. 
 
 

47. LOCAL HEALTHWATCH YORK: PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the progress 
from LINks (Local Involvement Networks) to Local HealthWatch 
by April 2013. 
 
Some Members raised concerns about management costs in 
the new organisation and highlighted that it was important for 
the contract tendering process to be highly transparent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and latest progress towards 

establishing HealthWatch be noted. 
 
REASON: To oversee the transition from LINks to 

HealthWatch is identified as a priority in the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan. 

 
 

48. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING  
 
Members received a report which apprised them of the 
response that had been received from NHS North Yorkshire and 
York, following a letter sent to them in relation to Voluntary 
Sector Funding by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Head of Commissioning (Adult 
and Community Services) of NHS North Yorkshire and York 
attended the meeting and responded to concerns raised by the 

Page 8



public speakers. They informed the Committee of a number of 
points including; 
 

• That 134 voluntary sector services had been reviewed in 
total, and that of 80 of those reviewed in 2011, the York 
Blind and Partially Sighted Society (YBPSS) was only one 
of a number of services where it was decided to 
discontinue or cut funding. 

• That they felt that the contractual issues of giving notice of 
an appeal process had been followed correctly, in that 
appeals from organisations affected had taken place 
before and after Christmas 2011. 

• That due to the strength of feeling, that YBPSS was given 
an extended notice period until June 2012.  

• That the control of budgets for the commissioning of 
services would transfer from NHS North Yorkshire and 
York into the Vale of York GP Clinical Commissioning 
Group, and so YBPSS could submit a revised business 
case for this group to review 

• That £3 million extra funding had been provided to supply 
Lucentis to treat blind and partially sighted patients  
 

The Chief Executive of York Council for Voluntary Service 
(CVS) spoke about the withdrawal of funding from the York 
Women’s Counselling Service. She felt that the appeal process 
to re-examine the cut in funding for the organisation was not 
clear and highlighted that the cost to run the service was 
inexpensive. She also said that the service was regularly used 
by GPs to refer patients. 
 
The Chairman of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
admitted that the process used in identifying services had not 
been the most suitable, and that services had not been looked 
at holistically, in terms of Ophthalmology. 
 
Questions from Members to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Head of Commissioning (Adult and Community Services) 
included; 
 

• If savings more than 4% were achieved through the 
review of voluntary organisation funding were re-invested, 
which organisations would have priority for additional 
funds? 

• The reasons for withdrawal of funding from YBPSS and 
York Women’s Counselling Service. 

Page 9



• What would happen if the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (VOYCCG) reinstated funding for 
YBPSS 
 

Members were informed that if savings above 4% were 
achieved, that dementia and carer services would most likely 
receive increased funding as it was felt that these services had 
been under resourced to date.  
 
In response to a question about the possible reinstatement of 
funding to voluntary organisations, such as YBPSS, when 
budgetary control was handed over to V
[...]
 quantified. It was also felt that it would be useful 
for the Committee to look at the Quality Accounts for the City of 
York area, as the YAS covered a wide area. 
 
The representatives from the YAS, stated that if the Committee 
wished to receive an update, that they would bring along their 
colleagues in the Patient Transport Service to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the ratings and comments set out in 
Annex 1 of the report be agreed. 

 
REASON: To make the Yorkshire Ambulance 

Service aware of the Committee’s views. 
 
 

50. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for 2012. 
 
The Chair expressed her wish for an update report on 
HealthWatch to be a standing item on the work plan. 
 
Some Members also suggested that an item be added on ways 
of mitigating possible risks that could happen in the transfer of 
services from the Primary Care Trust to Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 
 

Page 11



RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be received by 
the Committee at their May meeting; 

 
• A briefing and presentation on NHS 111 
Service. 

• A further Health Watch Procurement 
Monitoring Report. 

• A report on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 

• A report on Public Health Provision 
• A report on the Committee’s End of Life 
Care Review (Use of DNACPR forms). 

 
REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to 

date.1 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's Work Plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor  C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

14 March 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Integrated Commissioning, Adults 
Children and Education 

 

Update Report on the Implementation of the Recommendation 
arising from the Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

[...]
aid, they 
remain a concern. Equally, it is clearly very unlikely that the Council 
or its partners will be able to afford to employ an officer dedicated to 
this issue in the near future. However the imminent arrival of a 
Director of Public Health for the Council will ensure that the issue 
continues to receive prominence and the Committee might want to 
request further updates from him/her at a future time. 
 

13. It is good practice for scrutiny committees to receive regular updates 
on progress made in implementing recommendations arising from 
completed scrutiny reviews. 

 
Council Plan 

14. This report links to the ‘Protecting Vulnerable People’ priority in the 
Council Plan 2011-15, and specifically to the key outcome: Health 
inequalities will reduce across York, especially morbidity and obesity. 
  

Implications 

15. There are no immediate Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, 
Crime and Disorder, IT or Property Implications. 
 

Risk Management 

16. There are no specific risks associated with this report. 
 

Recommendations 

17. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and consider 
whether they wish to sign off the recommendation arising from the 
review as fully completed. If Members do not wish to sign off the 
recommendation at this date then they are advised to add this to 
their work plan again to receive a further update in 6 months time. 
 
Reason: To raise awareness of the recommendation that still needs 
to be implemented. 

Page 16



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Judy Kent 
Children’s Trust Unit 
Manager, Adults, Children 
and Education 
 
Tel No.554009 
 
 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Integrated 
Commissioning, Adults, Children and 
Education 
 
Tel No.554001 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved üüüü 

Date 27.2.12 

 

    
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All üüüü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 

[...]
hat our approach to gathering this information 
has been only partly successful and as a consequence this 
strand of our JSNA in underdeveloped. This is definitely an area 
for development for future JSNA activity and will be of broader 
interest to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, particularly 
given plans to establish the local HealthWatch service. 

86. We therefore recommend that further work is undertaken 
to establish a full picture of community engagement / 
consultation / feedback activity and to develop clear 

Annex 2Page 57



This is a DRAFT document and has not yet been approved 

24

This is a DRAFT document and has not yet been approved 

mechanisms for ensuring that local perspectives inform 
the JSNA process.    

Annex 2Page 58



 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 14 March 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education 
 
2011/12 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT – ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2011/12 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all 
of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Adults, Children and Education. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The Adult Social Services budget is reporting financial pressures of £959k 

(2.0% of the £47,930k net budget) where pressures that have been evident in 
previous years related to demand, particularly for community based care, still 
remain.   This is an improvement in the position reported at quarter 2 of 
£415k.  The main contributory factors are: 

i) There is a continued increase above forecast level in the number of 
customers taking up Direct Payments (£545k) along with a significant 
pressure in External Homecare, primarily related to Learning Disability 
customers, with additional pressures relating to children in transit 
betweens children’s and adults services (£1,083k).  A number of spec
[...]
y there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2011/12. 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Mike Richardson 
Performance & Improvement 
Manager 
Tel No.  554355 
 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 06 March 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
2011-12 Finance and Performance Monitor 3, Cabinet 15 February 2012 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood 
Management 

14th March  2012 

 
 
Local HealthWatch York: Progress Update 

 

Summary 

1. To update the Health OSC on the progression from LINks (Local 
Involvement Networks) to Local HealthWatch by April 2013. 

 

Background 

2. Subject to parliamentary approval, Local HealthWatch will be the 
local consumer champion for patients, service users and the 
public. It will have an important role in championing the local 
consumer voice, not least through its seat on the Health and 
Wellbeing board. 

 
3. On 4th January 2012 the Department of Health (DoH) announced 

that Local Authorities are now not required to provide Local 
HealthWatch functions until 1st April 2013, 6 months later than 
had originally been anticipated.  

 
4. The new date for establishing Local HealthWatch in April 2013 will 

support the need to align this more closely to the establishment of 
other new local bodies such as Health and Well Being Boards 
(HWB). The extension will also support preparations for the 
implementation of HealthWatch England (which will still be 
established in October 2012) to provide the leadership and 
support to Local HealthWatch organisations. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 65



 

New funding of £3.2m for Local HealthWatch in 2012/13  
 
5. New funding of £3.2m nationally will be made available in 2012/13 

for Local HealthWatch start up costs (including staff 
recruitment/training, premises, marketing and branding). The 
funding will be allocated to local authorities as part of the DoH 
Learning disabilities and Health Reform Grant in 2012/13. 

 
6. Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007, Local Authorities will need to continue to provide a Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) and funding for this continues to be 
allocated as part of the local government Formula Grant in 
2012/13.    

 
7. North Bank Forum for Voluntary Organisations, the current LINk 

Host, have been offered a 12-month contract extension (to March 
2013), with a specific focus on preparing for, and managing the 
transition from LINks to Local HealthWatch. 

 
Commissioning Process – Proposed Timescales 

 
8. Although the new deadline gives an additional six months before 

the launch of Local HealthWatch it is recommended that the 
procurement process should begin in time to allow a managed 
handover.  It is suggested that the tender process for HealthWatch 
is launched by June 2012 at the latest, and that a contract is 
awarded by November 2012. The successor body will have time to 
work alongside the current LINk in order to manage the handover 
process, secure premises, recruit / train staff and undertake 
marketing and promotional activity. 

  
9. At the HWB Board meeting in December 2011 it was suggested 

that a draft HealthWatch Service specification was produced by 
February 2012. Given the extended timescales, a revised 
timetable is suggested as follows. 

 
Feb 2012: Key themes informing the HealthWatch 

procurement process produced - following 
Citywide consultation.  

 
April  2012: Draft Service Specification developed  
  

Page 
[...]
  

 
28. It is recommended that two lots are procured – Local HealthWatch 

and NHS Complaints Advocacy simultaneously. This may result in 
separate providers or may allow a single provider to compete for, 
and hold both contracts. Alternatively, the delivery of NHS 
Complaints Advocacy services could be more closely connected to 
the wider advocacy provision in the City through this approach. 

 
29. In respect of Complaints Advocacy, discussions are also 

underway with East Riding and North Yorkshire Councils to ensure 
regional co-ordination - i.e. developing similar specifications / 
timescales to ensure regional synergy. (The current contract is 
delivered at a regional level). 

Page 70



 

 
30. It is suggested that further consultation takes place around the 

HealthWatch service specification headlines that have been 
developed, prior to publishing a final service specification in April / 
May 2012. 

 
 Recommendations 

31. Members are asked to note the report and the latest progress 
towards establishing HealthWatch. A further update will be provided 
at the next Health OSC meeting. 

Reason: To oversee the transition from LINKs to HealthWatch 
is identified as a priority in the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan. 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Adam Gray 
Senior Partnership Support 
Officer (VCS) 
Neighbourhood 
Management Unit 
Directorate of Communities 
and Neighbourhoods 
 
Tel. 551053 
 

Kate Bowers 
Head of Neighbourhood Management  
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 07.02.2012 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  n/a 
 
Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – HealthWatch Update February 2012 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A HealthWatch Update Report   
 
 
Local HealthWatch Consultation Event -  March 2012 
 
1. As outlined in the main paper debate the 
[...]
h for information and 
advice receives timely and good quality information. 

• York HealthWatch will be widely known about and respected by 
patients, the public, community and voluntary sector 
organisations across the City with an excellent communications 
strategy.  

 

Page 78



Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2012 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
14th March 2012 1. Update on the Implementation of the Recommendations Arising from the Childhood Obesity 

Scrutiny Review 
2. Quarterly Financial & Performance Monitoring Reports 
3. Health Watch Procurement Monitoring Report 
4. Work Plan 

8th May 2012  1. Briefing/presentation on NHS 111 Service 
2. Health Watch Procurement Monitoring Report 
3. Public Health – Changing Responsibilities for the Local Authority 
4. Report on Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
5. Report – End of Life Care Review 
6. Changing role of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
7. Work Plan 

 

Items to add to the 2012/2013 Work Plan 
Date TBC: 
Update report on the recently established urgent care centre at York Hospital 
June 2012 
Update on Quality Indicators (Carer’s Review) 
Update from Yorkshire Ambulance Service on Complaints Received 
Safeguarding Assurance report 
July 2012 
Update Report – Establishing York’s Health & Wellbeing Board 
September 2012 
Update on the implementation of outstanding recommendations arising from the Carer’s Scrutiny Review 
Progress Report on the Major Trauma Network 
Update on changes to the Urgent Care Unit at York Hospital 
December 2012 
Update on the Carer’s Strategy 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Update Report on the Implementation of the Recommendation arising from the Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review
	Online Only Annex 1 - LAA HWAL Brochure1
	Online Only Annex 2 - exec_summary_for_circulation

	5 Quarterly Financial & Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Health Watch Procurem

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
BOYCE, CUTHBERTSON, DOUGHTY 
(VICE-CHAIR), HODGSON, RICHARDSON 
AND JEFFRIES (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR FITZPATRICK) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FITZPATRICK 

 
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations of interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Jeffries declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
the remit of the Committee as the co-Chair of the York 
Independent Living Network. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Health Watch Procurement Monitoring Report) 
as she had worked with North Bank Forum (the host provider for 
LINKs) when she worked for the Strategic Health Authority. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 
February 2012 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
The Chair informed Members that she had written to the Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group inviting them to attend 
future meetings of the Committee.  
 



53. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
A representative from York Older People’s Assembly (YOPA) 
spoke on Agenda Item 6 (Health Watch Procurement Monitoring 
Report). 
 
He posed a series of questions to the Committee which 
included; 
 

• What criteria for continued patient and public involvement 
would be specified or defined in the draft tender 
requirements for the LINks (Local Involvement 
Networks)/HealthWatch transition? 

• What safeguards would be included in the tender 
specification to retain the group structure of York LINks 
and the involvement of its current membership? 

• If as suggested, various already established Voluntary 
Groups would act as information providers, how 
could/would HealthWatch maintain its authority and overall 
control of the process? 

 
He added that he felt that although York LINks had been a 
strong proactive organisation working and acting at the behest 
of its members and the public, Health Watch had been branded  
primarily as an information provider or router. He felt that this 
changed the emphasis from a public and patient based 
organisation to another department of the Council. In his 
opinion, this would be at odds with the ethos originally stated in 
the Health and Social Care Bill. 
 
 

54. UPDATE REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
RECOMMENDATION ARISING FROM THE CHILDHOOD 
OBESITY SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on progress relating to the recommendation that had arisen 
from the Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review. The report asked 
them to consider whether they wished to sign off the 
recommendation as complete or if they wished to receive a 
further update report at a meeting in six months time. 
 



The Committee was informed of the background to the review 
and the current situation, in particular, that there was not a lead 
officer who focused on Childhood Obesity. Officers suggested 
that Members might be minded to invite the new Director of 
Public Health to a meeting of the Committee in order to raise 
their priority to him or her. 
 
Discussion between Members and Officers took place on 
whether data existed on a ward basis and on levels of obesity 
across age ranges. 
 
It was reported that both types of data were not available, but 
that anecdotal evidence implied that there was disparity 
between wards. In response to a question about levels of 
obesity across all ages of children, it was reported that children 
were only weighed in Reception and Year 6. Some Members 
asked whether data existed relating to levels of diabetes in 
children, and were told that the available data suggested that it 
was increasing generally. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Committee ask the new Director 
of Public Health to a future meeting, in order that Members 
could ask the Director about their priorities on Childhood 
Obesity. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendation arising from 
the review be signed off as fully 
completed. 

 
(iii) That the Director of Public Health be 

invited to attend a meeting of the 
Committee once they are in post.1 

 
REASON:  To raise awareness of the recommendation. 
 
Action Required  
1. To write to the Interim Director of Public Health 
inviting them to a future meeting.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 



55. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2011/2 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Adults, Children and Education (ACE). 
 
Questions raised by Members in relation to the report included; 
 

• The reason for delays in letting the Homecare reablement 
contract. 

• The reasons for an underspend in Supporting Living 
Schemes. 

• What issues had been encountered in the promotion of 
Self Directed Support 

• The timeliness of social care assessments 
 
It was reported that delays had occurred in the lease of the 
Homecare reablement contract because a retendering process 
had to take place, and that the logistics of this process had 
reduced targets that had been set. 
 
An underspend in Supporting Living Schemes had been 
attained through vacant posts in the Directorate, additional 
funding from the Primary Care Trust for the warden call service 
and contributions towards supported living. 
 
Members were informed about the process used in order to 
count Self Directed Support. Officers informed the Committee 
that the resource allocation system for Self Directed Support 
included several components; an initial assessment of the 
person’s needs, a sample population to set up point scores to 
an equivalent monetary value, and then an allocation of that 
value to an individual dependent upon their need. It was 
reported that problems had been encountered with the 
calculation in the initial assessment form. Due to these 
problems the  confidence of people using the forms had been 
detrimentally affected  as they felt their care needs were not 
being evaluated correctly. 
 
In response to a question about the length of waiting lists for 
social care assessments and whether this had been 
exacerbated by vacant posts in the Directorate. It was reported 



that one of the outcomes of a recent reorganisation had meant 
that funding for reassessments had been prioritised, and that 
average waiting time lists would now be available. Members 
requested that Officers included this data in future Monitoring 
Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That data on average waiting list times 
for the provision of social care be 
included in future monitoring reports to 
the Committee.1 

 
REASON: To update the Committee on the latest 

financial and performance position for 
2011/12. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Provide data on average waiting list times for 
social care assessments.   
 
 

 
RH  

 
 

56. HEALTH WATCH PROCUREMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the 
progression from LINks (Local Involvement Networks) to Local 
Health Watch by April 2013. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the current host of LINks, 
North Bank Forum, had been offered a 12 month contract 
extension (to March 2013) in order to prepare and manage the 
transition from LINks to Local Health Watch. 
 
Discussion took place between Members and Officers on the 
contract extension and how North Bank Forum would manage 
the transition process. 
 
Members decided that it would be beneficial to North Bank 
Forum to attend the next meeting in order to discuss how they 
would continue to provide the LINks service until Health Watch 
came into being, and how they would continue to support LINks 
as a Health Watch Pathfinder. 



 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That North Bank Forum be invited to the 
next meeting of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.1 

 
REASON: To oversee the transition from LINks to 

HealthWatch is identified as a priority from the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To write to North Bank Forum   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 

57. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for 2012. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that some Member 
Training had previously taken place on the personalisation 
agenda in Health and Social Care. She suggested that the 
Committee might want to choose this theme as a new scrutiny 
topic to conduct a review on, if they had any particular concerns 
around it.  
 
She also suggested that if Members were happy, that an extra 
meeting be added into the workplan to focus solely on an 
interim report on the End of Life Care Review. 
 
Members agreed that a representative from North Bank Forum 
be invited to the next meeting in May in order to answer 
questions that the Committee might have on the transition from 
LINks to Local Health Watch. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the attendance of the new Director 
of Public Health at a future meeting of 
the Committee be scheduled into the 
work plan once they are in post. 



 
(iii) That the attendance of a representative 

from North Bank Forum be added to the 
Committee’s May meeting. 

 
(iv) That an additional meeting be scheduled 

in order to discuss an interim report on 
the End of Life Care Scrutiny Review.1 

 
 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


